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1. SEIZURES - STORAGE OF'.F LICENSED PHE1v1ISES - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
PURCHASED BY RETAIL LICENSEE ON "BLACK MARKET" AT OVER-THE­
CEILING PRICES DECLARED FORFEITED. 

. . . 
In the Matter· of th~ Seizure on 
December 2, 1943 of 72 - 4/5th 
quart bottles of "Three Feathers 
V. S. R." whiskey in William A. 
Pellington 1 s dwelling on East 
Crescent Avenue, in.the Borough 
of Rainsey, County of Bergen and 
~t~t~ ~f_N~w~J~r~e~ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~ i 
William A. Pellington, Pro Se. 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Appearing for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control .• 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

: .... . t 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title 
33, Chayter 1, of the Hevisod Statutes, to determine whether 72 ·- 4/5 
qua.rt bottles of taxpaid "Three Feathers V.S.R." whiskey seized at the 
residence of William A. Pellineton, in the Borough of Ramsey, N. J., 
constitute u..nlawful prop~;rty »and should. be forfeited. · · · 

William A. Pellington has~been_the holder of u plenary retail co& 
suinption license for premisc~s "located on Route 17 in the Borough ·of 
.Ramsey for about five years. The si~ cases of whiskey in question, 
·purchas~d by Pellington for resale at his licensed premises, ~ere 
seized by A.B.C. agents on December 2, 1943 because they were unlaw­
fully stored in the attic of Pellington's Gwelling (which is about a 
mile f~om his licensed premises). · . 

·_· A retail liqtur licensee nust kcc1) his stcick ~Jf · alcotialic bever-· 
ages on the licensed premises. If he stores alcoholic bev~ra~es · 
intended for resale at his tavern at a place other than his licensed 
premises, without a permi.t from this Departnent;. it cohstitu.t·es a 
violation of the Alcoholic Beverages Law. See R. ·S •. 33:1-2,50.· ·Also· 
see Seizure Case No. 6356, Bulletin 544, Item 6 and ·seizure Case No. 
6575.. Pellington did not have 2.ny pormi t to store the whiskey-· in his. 
residence. Hence, the whiskey, al though taxpaid, ·is ·nonetheless · ·· ··: 
illicit, subject to seizure nnd forfei turci. R. S. 33: 1-l{i} arid »{y} ;· 
R. S. 33:1-2; R. S. 33:1-66. 

Where· a retail licensee stores alcoholic beverages off ·the . . .. 
licensed premises in ignorance of the law and without any fraudulent 
intent in other respects, the co~nmissi1:)ner may accept an ·application· 
for a validattng permi.t in lieu of forfeiture of' th~; a.lcc)holic bever~ 
ages. The basis for this action is the discrettonary authority·which 
I have, under R; S. 33:1-66(e), to return property subject to 
·forf.ei ture to c:: person who has established to my satisfaction· that he 
acted in good faith and unknowingly violated the law. See·· Seizure· 
Case No. · 6575, supra. 

. ,~ . 

·In the instant case, Pellington purchased.the six cases of ·whisl~ 
~from William Oper, a licensed solicitor, for about $20.00.per:cas~· · 
ah.:n;;e ! the listed wholesale. price, as fixed in the price list which was 
filed:;with this Department pursuant to Rule 4 of Stat(~ Regulatic)ris,· : .. 
No. 34. It was a ttblack market" transaction, fraudulent· :Ln' de·stgri, ._. 
and in violation of the aforementioned rule. 

·. ' . ~ .: 
. . ' ~ 

',': 
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When the ·matter came on for heariing, ptl.rsuant to R.· S. 33:1-66,· 
Pellington appeared and sought return'. of the whiskey. His claim is 
that he had stored the whiskey in his; dwelling merely as a matt~r. of 
conven;i.ence and without any intent to. evade the law. · 

It appears that Pellington regu~urly placed orders for alcoholic 
beverages vlith Oper, as solicitor for the wholeso.ler by whom he is 
employed, and that Opt:r personally de'li vered such orders at the licensai 
premises and collected payment therefor. On November 20, 1943 
Pellington advised. Op er that he neede'cl some whiskey·. Later that day, 
Oper came to Pellington' s home, infor.raed Pell:Lngton that he had six 
cases of whiskey· in his truck, but that Pellington would have to pay 
more than the ·listed wholesale price for ·the whiskey. Pell1ngton 
agreed, whereupon 01Jer brought the si'x cases of wh~skey into Pellingtop's 
home. The serial numbers on the.cases, by which the whiskey could be 
traced back to the wholesaler, had been obliterated. Pellington- did 
not receive any invoice for the whiskey, nor obtain any receipt when 
his wife paid for the whiskey the next day. Pellington customarily 
received invoices for purchases of' whisl\:ey made in the regular course 
of business from.the wholesaler. 

Oper, in a written statement which ·is ih evidence, d6clares that 
his employer gave hira the whiskey in questi.:m to deliver to various 
customers and that, upon their refusal to accept the smne, he retained 
the whiskoy, accoun.ted for its value in settling his accounts with his 
employer i?~n~· sold· it to Pellingtori on his own behalf. 

While these circum~tances indicate that Pellington may have ·been 
warranted in assuming th?-t he lJurchased the whiskey· from Op er' s 
employer and not Oper, Pellington admits ··that he VHiS fully aware that 
he was paying a "black market" price for the whiske~T. I am S[l tisfied 
that he stored the whiskey in, his hor~1e beco~use the serial numbers on 
the casE)s had been removed and, further, because he had no invoice 
therefor, and nc~t, ·as he says, because he was afraid it might be stole.n 
from his tavern.· · · 

;" The ;Depart;ment :of Alc9holic Beverage Control will not to_l·era.te · 
"black t:wrketn transactions in alcoholic beverages. Licfmsees ·who · · 
engag,e, in .-t~ansa.ct.ions of that nature will be penalized to :tb..~ _full 
extent of the .law •.... · 

' . . . ~· .... . 

rri' this:' connection, it is tu be noted that dlsciplinary p~oc~edir¥is 
were 1 ~nstittit~d.by this Department against Oper for-excee~ing the.·terms· 
of ·]?.is s;)l~6it¢r' s perrrii t in mc_lking the sale qf the. vih:iskey to . , . : 
Pelitngton;·.:_:and:. against Pellington for storing the whiskey ·-off his· 
lic~ns~d pici~ises. Both have pleaded guilty to the respect{v~ cha~ge· -
against 'thera"a;nd separate conclusions will be entered in thoso 
ptoc~eding~~ · 

Pellington, in storing in his home. the whiskErj' purchnsed on the 
"bl~ck :1-n~1~ket" obviously did not. ac·t:"in good faith. Furthermore, he 
activ~ly and _knowingly participated.~n ~~over-the-ceiling price vio­
lat~o.n.. His request for the return of tlJ.e whiskey cust therefore be 
d er,ii~?:_·· · 

Accord.:Lngly, . it is DETERIJIINED and ORDERED that the ·72 - 4/5th quart 
bott1€$:0f !."Three.Feathers V. S. R."" whiskf?y' seized in this case 
l!on~tttut·e. unlawfui property and th&t the same be nnd hereb:v is forfeited 
:Ln accordance with the provisions of R. 8. 33:1-66, and that such alco~ 
holic .bever~ges ~e ·sold, in viliole or in p~rt, at public sal~ ror·the use 
ot· the. state, suqject to the rules and re.gulatLms governing s,uc}J-sale; 
o~ .be :destro'yed· or retained for the use .of hospital:s and. state,. cm.nty 
or. muntcipal. in,sti tutions, whichever ·the .. Go:nr1is_s.:~.r)nsr may hereafter 
dete~In:~111~ to.,be .for the best interest of :the state. · . : . 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Dated: June 27, 1944. Cornmisshmer 
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2 .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSION OF ILLICIT LIQUOR IN 
VIOLATION OF·R. S. 33:1-50(e). - BOTTLING,ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 

·rN VIOLATION Of R. 'S. 33:1-78 - AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES -
LICENSE REVOK~D. 

In the Matter a·f Di.sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THE CONCOURSE GRILL CORP. 
12·Tube Concourse 
J er s ey City, 6, N • J .. · 

Holder of .Plenary Retail Con­
sumption License C~356, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Jersey City. ~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Meehan Brothers, Esqs., by·John J. Meehan, Esq., and Charles 
Hershenstein, Esq., Attorneys for Defendant-Licensee. 

Harry Castelba.um, Esqo," Appearing for Department of Alcoholic Bev­
erage Control. 

j ~. ,, • : • 

BY THE COMi\fiISSIONER: 

.The defendant-pleaded JJ..Qll vult;_ to charges alleging that, ·on 
April 21, 1944, it possessed, and bottled for ·sale, 119 bottles 
of variously labeled brands of whiskey, all of which contained al­

·"Cohollc. bevore~ges not' genuine as labelGd. 

As a result of a subsequent check of the defendant's 
premises on April. 29, 1944, supplemental chargss were brought 
_against the defenQ.ant alleging that it possessed, e.nd bottled :foT 
· scLle, 15 addition4l bottles of vvh.iskey labeled "Carstairs White 
Seal Blend~d'.Whi:~key - 86. 8 Proof",, ·all of v7hich contained alco­
htJlic . bever~{lg~~ ... ~T~~t: · gm~ulne c:ls labeled. To these supplemental 
charges, the defendant also pleaded ll.Ql1 vul~. 

During. the course of an undercov:er investigation at the 
defendant's tavern, ABC agents detected the presence of rum in 
several drinks of rye whis1\:ey served t.J them. Thereafter, on April 
21, 1944, all of the defendant's open· stock of 165 bottles of · 
liquor was gauged, o.f whlch 119 assorted bottles of ·rye and bour­
bon whiskey w~re:seizec?- and delivered to the Department's chemist 
for analysis .... All of the seiz~d bottles, -- contrary to ·the_ legend 
on the,lnbels, apparently contalnecl _:~ ~igh proportion o~ rum • 

. ; The. pres;i.dent of the corporate· def'Emdant, who was present 
while the inspection was being made, adm-itted to - thEJ agents th.at, 
in refllling the bottlus, he would !'remove about 1.2 .oz. out of 
every bottld, and then add about 7 oz. of' rum and 5 oz. of water, 
and then sell it as a legitimate whisl\:ey ov0n ... my bar·." 

At the .. h:E!o.ring .afford,ed to the defendant to present alleged · 
mitigating cir,CU!Jl~t:an.ccs, it contended that the .t.~conomlc .stress of 
disposing of its unusually large stock of rum., which it, allegedly 
was compelled.tQ·:purchase in order to obtain its allotment of other 

. types. C!f ·whiskey' motivatE;d _the. violation. This explanntion, of 
course, pre.sents no valid defense and,· moreover, even. if -ti"ue.; .. 

<f.;'doe.s·not.account.:for.the addition of.5 ozs. ,Jf wi.l..tcr to each of 
· :. · tt.1e ·119 ·bottles. '. .· .. : . . . . . ·. 

,. . . / .. 

. '\ No~. d.oe~.: it: oxp'J.ain: why,. ')n1~- ·etght. .d-ay.s' .a·rtct··~ this··, i.'ns.p.ec­
tion, Federal agents found 15 addi tionc::l bottles, all laboled 
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"Carstairs White Seal Blended Whiskey_:-" 86.8 Proof" ·whiclh. ttpon 
analysis,. di.sclose an abnormal~y .. pigh cont,ent of solid~ .. 'and~·.ihw .. 
content· of· ac'ids. The pre.sident·.' s· explanation that "as'.o,ne·· ~:bottle 
on the bar. bebame practically.· eiri-pty, they would pour what~ ~'Jva,._s·· left 
into another bottle of the same brand" finds no support in '·th.ff'·.· 
analysis made by the Federal chemist in the light of the extrepice. 
difference in acid and solid coritent from that of an origin~l · -·· 
sample of the product in question. , 

The ;J.Ticiou:s: and. reprehensible pract.ice·~ oi palming off ''r~~ 
filled" liquor. on the public has not been, and vvill not ·be, to.lerat­
ed in the Sta.te of New Jersey. The scale upon which ·this practice 
wa~ conducted by the defendant, aggravated by its ballous per­
sistence as evidenced by its continuance immediately after being. 
first appehended, leaves me no alternative other t~an· to impose 
the extreme penalty of a revocat,ion: of its licen~~-o_. · It will be so 
orde~ed. · ; 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day qf June, 1944, 
-.- . . : . : ·~ . ' 

ORDERED that· Plenary RetaiJ.·.:·consumption ·License C-356, here­
tofore issued by the· Bo.ard of Cominissio·ners·· of the City uf Jersey 
City to The Concourse Grill Corp., for premises 12 Ttibe Concourse, 
Jersey City, be and tho s·ame is hereby revoked, effective immediate­
ly. 

. ; ~ 

•• i : ' 
~ : .: .. ~ J I . ' ~ 

.'J .. • ; . -~ 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
· · Commissioner. 

• .. • CJ 

3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ASBURY· PARK LICENSED BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION v. 
ASBURY PARK AND SIRGANY. 

., . •.; . ':. 
... ·.; . 

.. ~ .. ( ; . .. . 

ASBURY PARK LICENSED-.BEVERAGE­
ASSOCIATION;· · 

) 

Appellant,·>·) 

·-vs-
ON APPEAL 

-CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER ·, ..... '. : .. ;':: 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
ASBURY PARK AND J:OSEPH N ~-· .. 

. ~ . : .. ; .. 

) 

) SIRGANY, 
. , . · Responden_t.. . 

~---~-----~-~---~~-.,.... . . 
. . 

Durand, Ivins & Carton, E·scfs. ,, by. -Robe'rt V. Carton, E"sqo aµcf ..... · 
_Vincent s. Haneman, ·Es.q. ,.• <Attor•peys for Appellant.· · =.· .. _. ·: 

Charles .Fra.nkel, Esq., Attorney =for ·Rb~:3pondent, City Counci1··of · 
. the Ci.ty of Asbury Park. 

J. Stanley Herbert,. Esq, •. _, Attorney~ for:' Re sponder1 t, · Joseph "N. · .: . 
. · Sirgµny. · .· · 

. -~ ... ~ . i ..... 

BY TfIE COMMISSIONER: . . . . ~ . . ,'; . · .... .; · ... 

This is an appeal from tho action of responde.nt granting a 
plenary retail consuE1ption licehse:'.i to Jo:s-eph N. · S l.·rgany;. for .·· '. 
premises 312 Cookman Avenue-;; in the City ·:?f Asbuty Park.· ' .,.:.: · · 

The appellant is an· inc~)rpora ted: f!s·socia ti on of p~rsor+S°. ;_ >. : 
licensed. to sell. alcoholic beve.:rages· iri .. '.the ·City· o.f Asbury··:P.ark •. 

. } . . . 

The ·petition. of ·appeal .. sets·; forth .. that the license. wd~.:~tton­
eously issued by respondent because (a) the granting of ··the·· appli­
cation by the City violated an ordinance in effect s:LncG "April 30, 

~ . . - . . . . . . ·-
.• . 

. .. ~ ·. 1: .... · '. 
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1942''' wherein the number of plenary retail consumption licenses . 
had been limited to sixty; (bJ that the principal ·busine.ss of the 
licensee was ._not. the opera tlon of a bona fide. restaurant. and there­
fore did not come within the exception spectfied ·in the ordinance; 
(c) that there was no publie necessity for the· issuance· of a:h 
addi ti.onal plenary retatl consumption licens8 and it was· therefore 
detrimental. to the general public welfare of the City of Asbury·· 
Park and its inhabitants; and (d) that the Mayor and Council of 
the City o;f::.Asbury ParJr did not. g_rant a fair opportunity to the 
appellan~~~ .... ·to pre3ent objections to the is~uance of said.- license. 

The app~?-l:-:: was henr<;l _9.c novo. Accordinsly,, it is not_ nec­
esso.ry to consid~r appellant 1 s fourth ground of appeal. · ... ,. . . / . . . . ' 

l . • . • ' ' 

It is admitt~ed that .on. the date v1hen thE~ license in question 
was issued, Sec.t:L·on 7 ·of an Asbury Park alcoholic· bcver,-agE:: ordi­
nance, adopted May 12, 1942, provided as.follows: 

"S_ection 7.. Not more than sixty plenury rotatl con­
sumpti1Jn licenses shall be outstanding in the City of 
Asbury Park at the same time, provided, howc~vE;r, that 
this shall not prevent the renewal of such licerises 
outstanding upon the c.1.doption of thi.s ordinance ur the 
transfer Qf such licenses and th~· renewal af license~ 
which have been transferred. Nothing herein cc~ntained. 
shall pr~event the is.s11aY1ce .:)f plenury rcte:.il C!onsump~ ... : 
ti on. licenses in m-:c.f:ss c)f the above· quota to bona· f'J..de ·· 

·hotels of fifty (50) ro'~)ms· r)r more, bonn. fide restaµ-· ·.. , 
rants or bonr-: fide recreation centors, provided, how·ever ,: 
such· licenses shall be conditioned that the premi$es for 
which they. are is3ued. shall C·:mtinue to be operntod as 
bona: fide hotels of fifty (50) ro~ms or more, bona fide 
restaurants or bona f1de recreation ·centers arid thc.~t 
said licenses ~hall not b~ trnrisfGrred to other preci-
is es which are.not operated as bona· fide· hotels of 
fifty (50) · rooms or more,. bona fide restaurant~3 or -
boi1a fide rec·roation ·centers. · All licenses issue cl to 
bona fide hotei~-of fifty (50) rooms:oT more, bona · 
fide restaurants or bonn fide recreation rienters shall 
be in~ludcd in dt:t.ermining whether or not the quota ·of 
sixty plenary retail c,)nsumption licei1s6's hereinabove 

: reJe.rred to has been r<~ached or exceeded." 

While· th~,. ordinance· remains in e_ffec_t, respondent; City 
Council, has no. jur.isdiction to grant a _license in violation of 
the terms of ·the or.~linance. Bachman·v. Phillipsburg, 68 N.J.L. 
552; Atlantic CJ.ty .. Licens.ed Beverage Ass:)ciat:iun v. Atlantic Citl 
and Adelman, Bulletin 296, Item 6; Elizabeth Bc~verLl.J~e Dealers 
Associatibn, Division #2 v. Elizabeth, Bulletin 514, Item 3. 

* R.S·." ;;53:1-22 provides: "If the ~HH~ tssuing a1.ithority sha.11 
issue·a license, any.taxpayer or· other aggrieved p~ts~rt· oppos­
ing the issuance of ~uch license m~y within thirty days after 
the issuance of such license. appeal i1o the commis'sioner ·from · 
the act:Lon ·of the issuing. authority.~HH~" . · 
R.S. · 3,3:1~1_.deffne.s -"'.perso~" as "any .r:i.atural pcrs.on or· associa­
ti-on ... Qf na:tural por$o"ns., ;·associatipn;' trust company., partner-' . 
ship, ·corporati.ori, c~frganization, or ··'the manager; agent; servant, 
of fie er, or employee of lmy of them." 
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. It further appears that when the Sirgany·.11cense was is.sued 
there were then o~tstanding more than sixti ~lenary retail con­
sumption licenses· in the City o"1' .. Asbury Park. Respondents contend 
that the license in question comt)s within the e'xception in favor 
of "bona fide restaurants", set forth in Section 7 of the ordinance, 
and, hence, the ·action of trw municipal ·issuing· ·authority s~ould 
be sustained. · · : · 

, -The ordinance does not define the word "restaurant". In 
1882, J·udge Bro\lvn, in Lewis v. Hitchcock, 10 F. · 4, 6,. declared: 

"The term 'restaurant' has no definite legal meaning. 
In Webster's dictiona~y it is not even recognized 
as a word yet anglicized. As currently understood,. 
it doubtless means only, or chiefly, an eating house. 
But not unfrequently a bar forms a part of it; some­
times lodgings in addition; -~HHH1 

In the 2d edition of the Merriam-Webster Dictionary "restaurant" 
is defined as: 

"An establishment where refreshments or meals may .. be 
procured by the public; a public eating h01::j.se ;n . ..· . 

In the absence of a definition of the word "restaurant" in 
the ordinance, it is.necessary to refer to the Alcoh6lic ~ev~ragc 
Law, pursuant to which section seven of the ordi~a:µce was adopted. 
See R. s. 33:1-40~ 

R. s. 33:1:...l(t) defines "restaurant.tr as ·:follows:::.:· 

"An establishmGnt regularly and principally used -r'or . · 
the purpose of providing meals to the· public, ha:ving_ . 
an· adequate kitchen and dining room equipped for: the · · ·. 
prepating, cooking and serving of foods fdr. its · · 
customers and in which ~o other business, except 
such ~s· ·ls incidental to such establishment, is con­
ducted. u _(und8rscoring ours) 

This def in~ tion- of· the word "restaurant'; is controlling. 

Sirgany's pre~i~es ·h&ve an approximate interior width of 19 
feet and an ove~-all depth of '72 feet. The dimensions of ,the 
single room 'devoted to the. s·ervice of food. and liquor are approx­
imately 19 feet· by 44 feet~ On the left, as one enters this room 
from :the '.Stree.t, there ·is .a-..public bar 18 feet in length. This 
bar, together :with ·a back· bar and the space for ·the bartend·ers, 
occupies· about 7- f·eet of the ·width of the room. Twelve or more 
stools are loc·ated, in front of the .public bar and take Up addi-­
tional floor space. In the center of tpe room there are six, 
small tables. On the right hand side ... of .. the .. room there are five 
booths and two tables. Two additional small tables are located 
between the m:tcijd-f ·the bar and the f"ro!nt .. :v/ail.~·" ·Fifty-two :persons. 
may be .seated· ·at .. the . tables and in the~, hoo·tb'.s ~· .. In ·the rear of· . : 
the room. there .. is .·a· ·small band stand·, "a ·muslc box and· a. storage : . 
closet for alcoholic beverages .. ·In the· back of the premises and ' 
s epa,r a ted from the front room ·by .. aI:i archvvay, ·there" is a· ki tc_hen. · -
occupying a space ·10 feet square; equipped with a gas range, 
elec_trical refrigerator, electrical meat grinders, ·sink, dishes, : 
etc·.·-. "- .. : . , : . ' : . . .· ' .... 

Respondent licensee asserts that his placG is equipped for 
the operation of a restaurant and is capable of serving a sub­
stantial number of persons. He claims to employ two waitresses 
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who serve._ fo.od and -1-iquor·,. and admits ·to having had two .bartenders • 
. He" also testified that· he. ·employs. a' cook, a dishwasher and a 
hel~~r •. · · · · · 

It appears from the ·record that the respondent's "restaur.ant 
and barJt was fully equipped for the service of meals for five or 
six: :week's pr_ior to the issuance of ·his liquor licer.se., but that 
he delayed. h.is opf-~.ning urit~l abqut the time he rece.ived the latter 
-li~_eµ~e .. because he "wan.ted J~o op .. en ·everything. together". 

Al though :the-.. C:i.ty of Asbury p·ar~ appareptly requires those 
engaged in the restaurant business to obtain a restaurap.t license, 
th~ respondqnt Sirgany had nbt.obtained ~uch a licens~·prior to· 
the taking of this appeal. · 

The licensed pfemises are opened sometime· b~f6r~ noon and 
remain open until· sometime between midnight and 2:00- A. M·.; ·the ·· · 
time when all licensed premises in Asbury P·o.rk {yv~.th··:oe.rtain ex~ 
ceptions, including bona fiQ.e restaurants) ·are requfr;ed.1 to be .. · 

_closed _to the public. Alt~o~gh Si~gany testified ~h~t.f9od ~as 
served from 12 o 1 clock noon until 10: 00 P .M. _an¢i th~lt thoreaf'ter 
a few sandwiches were occasionally sold, it is uppar_.en~· froni the 
testimony thEt. t ·the bulk· of thE: meals .are served be·tween' the hours 
of ·e: 00 P .M. and 8.: 00 P .M. · · · '.. 

'.The faci'li ties. at the bar ·and the :tables· o.ncl b0.oths a-re ad~'­
mi ttedly used for the sale and service. of' 0:lcoho·1ic be-v·Grago·s •· 
Be tweer~ 10: 00 P .M. and closing time, the booths ar1.d .. tables appear 
to be_· devoted _almost exclusively to_ that pu·rpose~ . ; .. :.: .. "_ 

It is no_t to pe doubted that meals have.·beeri· ttn:d· _ar·e appar- .. 
ently-being served bn the licensed premises and th~t~ to.·some 
extent, Sirgany has been carry~ng on a restaurant busine:ss. That, 
however, is n·ot the test to be applied. Th(; difficult. questions 
to be deterniined are (1) is respondent's establishment 'Tfprinci­
pally used for the purpose of providing meals to the pub.lie", and 
(2)· is respondent's establishment used for any other ·business 
~~xcept.such as is incidental" to the service of meals ~o.the · 
public. If respondent's principal business· is that of serving· 
meals and if° no other business except that Jpctdental to _the ser-. 
vice of meals is conducted on the premises·; then the licensee i·s 
conducting a .restaurant within t_he moanipg. of .R. s~ 33:1-l(t); if 
not,. th~· licensee· is conducting a taproom ·b_r sal.oon. This is· so 
irrespe<?ti ~e of the number _of me,als _ho ma~ ·:he. ~._erving. 

After having carefully studied the. ···b~~stim.ony, I have-- reached 
the .cd.nclus1on that~ on the. record p~f~sen'tecl to_ me, Sirga_ny' s 
li_qupr"' busine·ss may not be ·characterized as "inc·idental" ·to his 
"t{tqyidin·g meals to the- public". It. is quite probable that dur·ing 
the· ·hours· between 6: oo· ·p .M. and 8: 00 P .M·. the service of alcoholic 
be\7;-~):.-~ges .. by respondent may oe merely incidental to the_ service 
of" ·meals~- _Thereafter, .however, o.nd particularly from 10: 00 P. M. 
to clo's·ing ti_me, the te'stimcmy indicates that the principal busi-
ness carried on in ·the establishment is the liquor business and 
that the s~rvice .of_ food (if any) is merely incidental • 

. _ Th.e prom:inen:t position occupied by the public bar, the 
amount_·of space"devoted tcJ the so.me_(togeth~:r with the stools, .it 
·occupfes almost 50% of· .. the width of ·the room), the presence of two 
bartenders: .in a. relat.tv·ely srµall establishment, and the ·fact tha:t. 
the: licensed premises·' are net :closed 11vhen the kitchen clos,es. l?ut· .: 
frequently remain open until t?-11 other taprooms in Asbury Park are 
required to· close,. leads.m~ inescapably to the conclusion that the 
respondent, far from qonsiderin8 his liquor business as merely 
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.. incid:ental, regard·s · i.t ·as: a ·major and JnQ.epe.nd~nt operation .... , -This 
conclusion is confirmed by .. respondent's choice of a busfness .riame; 
"St. James Restaurant and Bar". Res1?ondent' s failure to p~orriptly 
obtain a restaurant license and.his d~lay in operating his prem­
ises until he ·had.: obtained a liquor license are perhaps significant • 

. The inten~ of. the~l~gislature, ds evidenced by its definition 
of the word "restaurant" .is apparent.· i The definition may ·not be .. 
stretched to ·Qover a nocturnal tavern fmerely because during the .: 
day and early.evening meals are serve~ to patrons. It is not suf­
ficient that the ~ervice of meals should be the principal:· t;n.l:siness 
part of the time. It is the over-all picture that .cou.pts •.. The 
presence of the public bar rais2s .a strong .pr~sumption that the · 
respondent's liquor business is something '.:(nore than incidental to 
the providing of meals. I find that the premises in question did 
not come within the exception in· Sect:Lon· .7 of th~ Asbury Park 
ordinance in favor of bona fide r$sta.~rants and, hence, the 
respondent.municipC?-lity had no jurisd~ction to grant the llcense 
in issue on thi~ appeal. 

The salutary purpo9e of Sectioii · 7 in the Asbury Park ordi­
nance limiting the number of licen$es should not be frittered away 
by a too li~eral interpretation of.th~.·designated exceptions. Our 
courts have repeatedly held that provisos· and exceptions to general 
enactments are to be strictly construed. See Clark Thr~ad Co~ v. 
Keµrny··TownshiR, 55 N .J .L. 50, 5~;. State .Board v. S. S.K~esge Co., 
113 N~J.L~ 287, 296. 

- . 
In view'of the foregoing, it.is·nqt necessary.for me to con-

sider the remaining related ground~ of appeal. Suffice it to 
point. out. that, even after making ql.;le:. nllowanc~s. for the· substan-
tial increase. in the sumE1er population,.: Asqury Pp.r~-,:. with a · 
reported ... population of 14,617 according to:~~he ~~~O census·, would 
appear to.)1av~:.·an· abundance of premises licensed for the sale of· 
·alcoholic~beverages. · 

'. , ' 

Pen~ling .decision on this appeal an0.· within two weeks of- the.' 
hearing, respondent nunicipality renewed.the license ()f Joseph N.··, 
Sirgany for the current license year. · N·:J appeal was taken from ... 
the granting of that renewal. Under th~$e ci;rcurhstances, it woµl;ci 
not be appropriate to enter a mandatory prder at this time. 

Be.SJ.)Onde.nt municipality will be g1.,i.ided by the 9pinion her?iP. 
exprtssed and will be expected tQ take such pro~pt and appropriate 
action to fully enforce the pr~)visions of its ordinance as con­
strued here.in as .may be necessary. _Due. c.onsideration must; of 
course, be given to the facts as they .1uay appear at th~ pre.sent . 
time. Since thes~ facts are not presently before me., n.P opinion . 
~s · expressed with ·r~spect. tty th~ S9.EW ~ · It is· noted, .howeyer, . that 
Pection 7 ·of the· AsbUJ:'Y PQ.rl,\: ordlnance provid.es t:t).a·t. licenses.: is-:-. 
sued· in· e~C~$S ·P.f the, qu.ota, as. tn ·tho inst.ant_ qas.e, : sh~L1- be cqn~ 
di tioned". ~'·that the· prem.i.se.s .for whi~h they: are :isSU.E;;d·: shaJ..l: continue 

. to: .be· oper.~1t_ed-·. as -bona· fidi;:. hotel.s: of. fifty._· (50)., r9o.rns.: or..:.r:i.ore, .: 
bona ·fid:e .. -,;re:staur.ant.s:, O;J; bona· fi.dG rec:reation· c.o:nters."-.• '. .-

. ~· ·. 

Accord.ingly, it is, on.this.28.th day.of June, 1944, 

ORDERED"that·"the a.c.t:lop\ ;)f .the respr::mdent, .. Cit:l .C·buncil·:Of ' 
the City of. Asbury P!=ipk, in _i's suing. plenary retail cons·qrn.pt;i.on 1.i­
cense C-65; exp:Lring · .. by . .its terns June. 30, ·1943., to. J.o.~ep.p N. . . . 
Si.rgany; for 'pr.ernises ,312. Cook.man Avenue, Asbµry )?ar:k,. bt;;. and th:~ ... 
same is hereby,reversed~. · .. 
.: ~ : ~ · 1~ T: 1~ 0 vr.:·. F' · :1··:Ri1·:...'cl·)··1. L· · · 

.l..W,L l.\ •. ;;.) ~;.i • • .1...1 • ,u ... 

Ccminissicner · 

. / 
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4 •. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC·BEVEHAGES DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL·ORDINANCE - PERMITTING 
PREivlISES TO REMAIN OPEN DUHING PHOHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLA'I:IQN OF 
LOC.1\L ORDINANCE .- PERMITTING IMMORAL .ACTIVI'11IES ON THE LICENSED 
PREMISE~, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF STATE HEGULATIONS NO. 20 .- ~ 
SALE OF· ALCOHOLIC.BEVERAGES TO A PEHSON ACTUALIS OH APPARENTLY 
INTOXICATED, IN.VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE HEGULATIONS NO. 20 -
PEHMITTING A FEMALE EMPLOYEE TO ACCEPT BEVERAGES AT THE EXPENSE OF 
A CUSTOMER, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 22 OF STATE REGULA'I'IONS NO. 20 -
EMPLOYING A FEMALE BAHTENDER, IN .VIOLATION OF SEC'rIUN 2 OF LOCAL 
ORDINANCE - LICENSE REVOKED. 

In tho Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against· 

ANNA ZUCK 
T/a ANNA'S TAVERN 
312 Lexington Avenue 
Clifton, N. J., 

" . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plen~ry Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C~.127, issued by· the 
Municipal Council of the City- of ) . 
Clifton. 

- - ,'-!"- .~- - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Michael Andrus, . Esq., Attorney for Defe~Jdant~L~censee. 
Milton H. Cooper,- Esq., appearing .for.Department of Alcoholic 

, Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMlVIISSJONER: 

'Lic·ensee pleads .!1Qll yult to the following charges,· "with the 
exception of that portion of charge (3),which relates 'to ·allowing, 
permitting or suffering arrangements for sexual intercourse to be 
made ~n the licensed premises: 

"1. _.On Saturday, 'February 19, 1943, at about 3:15 A.lv1., 
and' on Saturday, February 26, 1944, at· about 3:15 A.IVI. ~ you 
sold; ·served, delivered and allowed,· pe;rtnitted and suffered . 

'the sale, service and delivery· and allowed the consumption· of 
·alcoholic beverages o.:n your licensed. premis~s, in violation of 
S9ction 1 of an Ordinance adopted by; the.Municipal Council of:. 
the.City of Clifton on December 19~ 1939, .~pproved by the 
City Manager on Decern.ber 20, 1939, vvhich Section. prohibits- any~:. 
:.~uch activity after ~:00 A.M. on Saturday • 

. . ·. n2. On the occasions aforesaid, you permitted your 
.lib~nsed premises to remain open, in violation of Section 3. 
·of the aforesaid Clifton Ordinance, which Sec ti.on prohibits 
your licensed preraises from renaining open on Saturday after 
3:00 A.M. . 

"3. On the nigi1t of March .8, 194L1, and ·On. ·the afternoon 
and night o.f )~arch 9, 1944,. :>rou allowed, p~rE1i t·~ed and suffered 
lewdness .and ·1r~.m1o;ra.l· activities iiJ.. and upon your•' licensed 
pr.emfs es·. ii1 · tb:a t ·~you allowed, perrJi tted and ·suffqred the use 

. of vil'e :and iD:de·ce.pt · 1anguage and also allowed, permitted and 
.. suffered ·arrangements to be made for sexual intercourse, in 

violation of ·Rule. 5 of State Regulnti.ons No. 20. 
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"4. On the night of Mai·ch 8, 1 944, and on the afte;rnoon 
·· and evening of March 9, 194t1, you sold, served and delivered·· 

and allowed, permitted. and suffered the service and delivery 
·· .. of alcoholic beverages to Mary ..;.;....._._, a person actually or 

apparently intoxicated, and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the, consumpt.i-on pf alcoholic beverages by such ·person, in 
vi_olati'on of.I-tule 1 of State Reg~lations N·o. 20. 

"5. On the aftern:oon of March 9, 1944, you·allowed, per­
mitted and suffered ·Elmira ----, h female employed on the 
licensed premis·es, to accept beverages at the exp·ense of and 
as a gift from a customer.? iri violation _of H~le 22 of State 
Regulations No •. 20. · · · :· ·; ·· · 

·... j ·~ 

"6. On March 9, 1944, you-had ip your employ n female 
bartender, in violation of Section 2· of the aforesaid c1ir.ton 
Ordinance, which Section prohibits nny such employment." 

With respect· to that portion of charge (3) to .which.a.not guilty 
plea is entered, cou.i.-visel for the. licensee agrees that th~ reports 
made by the agents of the Department of Alcohdlic=Beverage Control, as 
well as the statement of the alleged prostitute, be considered by. ·the 
Commissioner in rendering a .decision. - · 

From the reports of the ABC agents and the statement obtained 
by them from Elmira ----, it is apparent that Elmira ---- arranged 
with one of the ·agents, then in the licensed pr-emi:ses, to accompany 
him to a hotel·· for the purpose of: having sexual- intercourse.. The~ 
agents allege that 'the licensee was then behind the bar; that she took 
part in the conversation, saw money being handed to Elmira --- -by. the 
agent, heard Elmira ---- telephone to the hotel and heard the arr·ange­
ments being made to call a cab~. The :li.censee, in her statera.ent, 
admits she was :bce;hind ·-the ba·r ··.hut .,stat6.s that the· only conve·rsation 
s·he ·heard conc€r:ried the .calling .. of· the cab. - I am satisfiedj froD the 

I evidence, that defendant is guilty a.~· _to cha~g~. (3). . ' . , . ''. ' 

.. By her plea, defendant a:drni ts, ir~ effeG.t, -that she ·conducted 
her ousiness· dl.1:ring prohibited ho'urs qn_ two .occ_asions; that she sold 

. liquor to an,_: intoxicated person;, ·that she employed Elmira ---~· as a 
bartender· ip.· viola, tion of a ;local ordinance. and __ tha_t _spe ."perrai tted 
this fern.ale Qqrtender to violate Rule 22 of Sta-Ce Regulat1ons No. 20. 
These offen~es·, .. ·considered ili cy~ne.ction wit;h t]'.).e·;.~il}d1pg~_ 5·~~- g:uilt as 
to charge (3) ., ~.-der4onstrate· ,t.ha t ·de:f:endant has- cond-qct~d- ;her. -~icensed 
premises in a ;hig.hl.y irnprop~r manner.. · ,._.. ..:-.::..·»;~,_ .. · -. .. ·;·-_: 

Licensee has rio prior. record and counsel: ur·~~-~·' .. ;.tha.t. 'f'r1, rid. tiga­
tion of the· of.f.~n$;.es.. Hov~~y~p, -_the re_cor~l c.onv~~ce,s me. ·~that the 
licensee is not a rit person to hold .a license .and_:·~-the .. fac,t, ,that_ she 
pleads rum vul t tq .. mo_s.~.9_:t" ''th.e C'harges in :the':. bop.es' ':of av~-?'iding a 
ri.ierited penalty of. r.evocat,ion wi.ii avail .her .ri6thirig~· :. r··wil.1', there-
fore, revoke the license~, .... · · .. · · .... · .. · ·:··· ... _.... .-_-,· :..._: 

Accordingly,· it ~s .. , ·_:qn ·:thi's -,28th: day _q:f: Jti:qe, :_ 19111:.,, 
.i.,:· . .-

. ORDERED., that Plena~-y _";E~_et.~i1. .:cq~1s.\mipt_:L6ri .. t:iq_e_zj.se. :¢-.~l??,:_ hereto­
f or.e ~s.sued by· the Municip~,l. ·:Co.~9i_l of; _..tpo. .-.city. of_;_ Clif.t?n ... to 
An;ria Z.uck, t/ a. Annn ts Tav~rn,_ fo+:. p:reui~e~ -.3.1.2. .. ~.~xin_gt6I1 .J~-v~nue, 
Cli{.tqn, be and the so.me ~s··h('.):~.e.by ~~eyok~q, .. (3_f.fe.c~~ye. iL7'.L~e.~in:tely • 

. : . ~ : · .. 
.. ALFRED ·.E •. DRISCOLL·" . 

Car.missioner. 
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5. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CODING'rON AND SEIFIUED v. WAHHEN TOWNSHIP. 

HORACE CODINGTON ·AND 
GEHTHUDE E. SEIFRIED,. 

Appellants, 

) 

) 
) .. 

-vs-
TOWNSHIP .co~fil~ITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF WARREN, 

.) 

) 

"ON MOTION 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

DISMISSING APPEAL 

Respondent. 
- - - - ~ -·- ~ -.~) - _:.. -

Horace Codtngton, Appellant P.ro .S~. 
"Barney Asarnow, E~q., .Attorney for Warr.en Township Tavorn Owners 

.. . . .Association.,_ .Int~rv~~1er. . 
No appearance )on· behalf of. Hespqndent, Towr1s'l'!iP Committee of the 

_·.rrowns:Pip. 6~·. W?-~ren... · · · .- ' 

BY THE COMltES$IONER:. ::-· 

Thi.s-matter is before me. 011.a motion . .'to.·dismiss ·the appeal of 
Horace Codi.ngtq~ and . Gertrude E. ~ peifried: from the action of_ the 
Township Gomm.~ttee of the Tqw:p.ship .of Wq.rren. on November 27, 1939, 
limiting "the hours betwe·en · vV-:hlch the sale· of· alcoholic bever.ages 
at retaj.l may be made. n · · · · · · · : ·, · 

On the date mentioned, the: Townshlp·· ¢ommitte~· duly adopted an 
ordinance pursuant. to the power conferred. by H. s·. 33:1-40, wherein 
the sale of alcoholi'c beverages was limi te.d .. to th0 hours "between 
7:00 A.M. and 2:00 A.M. the .following nforning; except that on 
December 24th of each year said hours s.,hali :be between 7:00 A.Tur. 
and 3:00 A.M. the following morning, .. and· on December 31st of each 
yenr said hours shall. be between 7:pp·,. J<.M~· "and. 5:00· A.M. the follow­
ing morning." Appellants' complain ·that· :tpe permissive hours for the 
sale of alcoholic beverages are not suff:Lpi.ently restricted and 
they flirther urge_ that the .. sale of· ·a.1co'holtc beverages sh(.)uld not 
be perm.i tted on Sunday prior to 12: 00 .:o '~lock noon. 

The motion to dis1'!1iss j_s mad.e "by .the Warren 1J.1ownship Tavern 
Owners Association, permitted to intervene in these pr.oceedings. 
Counsel for· the intervener urges · (1) that the Cornmissioner of Alco­
holic Beverage Control has. no jurisdiction over 'the subject matter 
of the 'appeal; and (2) tha;t the a.ppellants have no standing to 
prosecute the said appea:i_ .. ~ ... ·At the. hearing, n third ground was 
urged, namely, (3) that the ),1ppea.l :·had not be~n prosecutc~d within. a 
reasonable .time followi1:ig. thfi .. adq.ption of the ordinance. 

. . . I. -..· .... ' . 

. The petition of ~pp·e~f ,\v·a~.:- .. rr~;ed ,appro_ximately two years and -
one .110nth after thG adoption .. o:('·the ordinanco in question. The 
sections of the Alcohollc ·Beverage Contr~ol Law, Chapter 1 of Title 
33, which may be applicable, are: · 

R. S. 33:1-3 which e~tablish~s the office of State Com­
missioner o.f · Alc.olwlic Beverage Control and 
provides, .. ttit. shall' be the duty of the 
cornmis.s.ione.r to_ supervise the t1anufacture 

. .. . . . ' 
distribution and sale of alcoholic beverages in such a malli"l8I' as to pro11ote teL1perance and 
elirJina tc ~he racketeer and bootlegg~r"; 
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R. S •: 33: 1~22 - _ authoriz.ing an appea+ to the State CorrJ11is.s:Loner 
from the action· of t-be ni1.ll1j.cipal issuing author­
ity issuing or refusing to issue a licens~, and 
providing that said ~ppeal shall be taken 
"Within thirty days"j as-therein defined; 

? 

R. s. 33:1-31 - authorizing an appeai to the State Commissioner 
from the action of tfae municipal issuing author­
·1 ty SUSpending Or reyoking any license TTwi thin 
thirty days -after the date of service· or of 
mailing of said notice of suspension -.·or of 
revocation ~HHHt; 

. i 

R. S. 33: 1-40 - providing, "The governhig board or body of each 
municipality may, .as regards saicl municipality, 

_ .. by ordinance, ·~H~ limit the hours betvyeen whi_ch 
the s~le of alcoholic beverages·at retail may be 
made, 'prohibit_ the. retail saJ~e of alc_oholic . 
beverages on Sunday, and; subject to the approval 
of the commissioner first obtained, regulate 
the conduct of any business lic.ep.sed to_ sell- . 
alcoholic beverages at retaj_l arid. thE3 nature and 
condition_ of tho premises upon w[,lic.h any such 
business is to be conducted. The aforesaid 
limitations ~HH~ of hours of sale shall be.:-_ · 
subject ~HH~ to o.ppeal to the commissioner, as 
hereinafter provided." 

R. S. 33:1-41 - providing, inter alia, "If any person affected 
or who might be affected by any limit·ation of. 
the number of lj_censes or of the hours between 
which sales of alcoholic beverages at retail­
may be made shall consider himself aggrieved· 
thereby, he may appeal to the commissipner in 
respect thereto and thereupon the commissioner, 
after public hearing, may set aside, vacate and 
repeal the limitation complained of or cihange, 

. alter, amend or othorwise modify the saifle." 

R. s. 33:1-38 - empowering the State Comrnissioner to h~ar and 
conduct all appeals pr"ovided for in Chapter 1 rOf 

Title 33 and -to render decisions and orders 
. binding on a~l persons. 

R. S. 33:1-39 __ ,~ .. providing, ''The Conmissioner.i1my make, such general 
; ·'.rules and regulations and such special rul1ngs 
. _and findings ?-S may be n~cessary for the proper 
- -regulatioi1 and control of the.· manufacture,. sale 

·and distribution of alcoholic beverages and the 
.c:r:i;f.orcenent. of this chapter, in.addition there~o, 
afld_not inconsistent therewith, and _may alter, 
ari1end,_.· ·repeal and _.publish the sa1w' from tir1e to 
firiie ·• tt · 

.... R.. S. ·33:1-44 - proviqing for a municipal referen¢luQ on retail 
sales: of alcoholic beverages e:X:c'ept brewed. rJal t 
and f_ermerited._. wine; 

j R-~' -~:~ _ 33:: 1-45 _ ·_ ·providing for D. r.1unic1pal refor.endum on retail 
·-sale·$ of nll kinds o~ alcoholic beverages; 

R. S. · 33·:·1-46 - ·providing for a i;n.mfci·pai referendum on retail 
sales of alcoholic beverages except for consump­
tion on trains, air planes and boats; 
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.. _, . R~. S!:;· .. 33;-_l-47 .--.providing f\or a· municipa·1 refE?.'rendtim. op ::S:un~ay. -.. 
:.-:. J : :._, · .. :_ ,. :-. · . . ... · . . · sales ; . · _ ·:- .··. . .. 

~- .. :· .. ·. ,·R· ~~;A.~.: -~-~-: f.~~~7·.1 - pr.ovidin~-_ for:·~--~ .mu~ilcipa~ ref er.~pd~ .. on,: ... 
· hours of ·retail sales. · · · 

... ·. r 
... · ··-

The first two reasons assigned. 'in ·Slipport of the mdtlo:b -<:lo not 
warrant the dismissal of the appeal. R. s. 33:1-41 ciearlyes.tab­
lishes the juris9.iction of the Commisstoner over the 'subje-ct matter 
of the appeal in a proper case. The same section empowers "any 
person 0-ff~cted or who µiight be affected" to prosecute an appeal :to . 
the Commissioner. This section must, be l'iberally· construed in favor ... 
of the right of citizens to appeal to ·the·:.comniissioner. · See R. s. · · 
33:1-73. The third reason raised at the hearing, without objection 
by counsel fo~ appell~nts, requires more serious considerationo 

It will icici~diateiy ~e noted that whereas. an appeal from the 
action of a municipal issuing authority issuing or refus.ing to issl,le j 
suspending or revoking,- a licens:e must be taken within thirty days, 
no time limit is prescribed in R. S. 33:1-4i providing for an appeal 
by a person alleged to be affected by a limitation of the hours 
between which the sale of alcoholic beVf3I'ages at retail may be made. 
Nonetheless, it is my considered judgment that the appeal provided 
for in R. S. 33:1~41 must be brought within-a reasonable time after 
the adoption of the ordinance containing the alleged .objectionable .. 
limi ta ti on. What· cons ti tu te s a reasonable time inay vai .. y ·accord'ing to ;. · 
the circumstances in each. case. To hold otherwise a:µd .to perrni t· · · 
appeals to _be taken from the action of a municipal.issuing authority 
after an unreasonable lapse of several years would produce an absurd 
result, clearly.not contemplated by the legislature. The soundness 
of this conclusion is demonstrated byµ reference to the fact that· 
the lirni ta.ti on sought to be revievved is incorporated in an ord~nance .... 
(the municipal equivalent of.: le_g_~.slative a·ction); solemnly passed in·.<, 
accordance with statutory authority. The appellants,·one or both of 
whom were citizens of the Township when the ordinance was adopted, 
have wn.i ted too long before taking this appeal. Cf. Budd· v. camden2 · ·:: 
69 N. J. L. 193. The situation might be different if the limitation 
s~u~ht .. , to b_e .. r:e.vi~wod had: .to -_qo:,wtth the number of licenses .• 

; ....•. ';f; .:q~i;;!r . the laps~· of t wci ~;ears, as in .this case, experience · · 
indicates :that t'.fie· ·:limitat'i'on in.corp.crated in the 'rownship ordinance 
is not .i~ t~e public int~r~st, t~e. qrderly procedure would.be for·J 
the ·e:ippe~.lants:. to· )ippeq.l' :to ·:the ~qwnship Cammi ttee for reli'ef. If . 
this app:ea~1:. p1~bV~ .. $· futile·~ ?.'n :iP:te-res·tGc1 ci t-izen is not without 
remedy-<f:q:;r:'),1e ... ~n~Y:~.:_ .. lr~ ,.cohj.~ne;~l.o~ .. ~vith oth~r citize·ns, follow one of . 
the nlterha.tivtf· p1"oce·chii"e·s outlined in se·ctions ·44 to 47.l, inclusive, 
providing for. a p-qb~ic. r,.~f~r~.1:id.um ,ort t,h9 .:que:stions designated thereitj: 

. • • : ~· ;" .. : • . • • • ; ~-: •. • . • '. J ', • •• ,., • ~ .•.. ·• • • • . • , •• . • . ' • • 

The doctrine of tthorne r.ul.e~' ancL.ti-le .attendant powers· conferr~d ·:' 
upon the .. Tovvnshfi6.'b~/ tlie if6dh9llc i{eve·rElge. Lavv to· adopt ordinances 
limiting the hours within which liquor Day' be sold, should not be' 
placed in jeopar~1y. py. bel:..sttf;fcl . or . i;int.ime1y· appeals. : TlTe . Coliilllissioner, . 
whil·e · ·Ze-c:-t~ottsly" g\i~rP.lµg, tb~: bro~~l .. ar:id ·;. 9omprehens·ive .powers. 'delegatod:·: · .: 
to hiLI"·by··· tne· . +~ ·~tslatu~~ ~ ... '~hsm~?- , po,. 9h~r:y of as surning.: jurissJ.iction · ~. ·. ·) ::.· 
in doubtfl>.~ :~·~~~s·;·' .. :-_ .,_~:·:~ ·;< · · : . : .· : : .. j.,. · · .. ' .. : · , •. ::. · ·· ... · ·; 

· I fitj.d;' ~·Yiq. ;:·8;qciq~d-~.n~l.Y :r.ul©, .ti.igt · [tp1;:eals brought -pur sui1nt t<t .. · ;: 
R. s. 33:1-40 "ana-··33:1~41' inti.st .be taken.·within a, reasonable ·time •. · In·· 
this case,,it appears·that .. th·e' appeal .. v{as not taken within 8: r~ason-
a ble time. · .. . :; ' : .: -: · · · · 

• I' • •; o•• • •: • 1•! • • •,J' .,\,/: • •: o f ',' .; ' 

.. 
. : . ··: ... .:J ( :. ,· •• ·' .•. '·-' . ; .. 

,_ ... .:.~·: ~.· .. : .. ~-~·"" ~--~-',..' . 

. : ·.· .. ·=..., . .:.: 
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The decision .herein should not be construed as .in any manner 
indicating a change in the Commissioner's well known p.o.sit1on· with 
respect to the sale of alcoholic beverages before noon on Sunday. 
Nor have I changed. my p9sition with respeot to earlier closing hours 
for licensed premises. . · ' 

The motion·will·be granted. 
' .. ·. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th d:ay of Jun~·, .. 1~944.:, 
• l -~· : • 

ORDERED, that the appeal of Hor.ac·e Co.dJ.~g··to~; _a~d. Gertrude E. 
Seifried, Appellants, v. Township Cammi ttee of the T.o:v-v:r:iship of 
Warren, Respondent, be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

6. APPELLATE DECISIONS - LEVY v. NEWARK. 

JACOB LEVY, ) 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

'.-.. ;_: 

' •I 

. ,',. ·: ····· 

• I .'•' ,' •: 

Appellant, 
~ - , • .. I .• , \ . . • • , ': 

-vs-
) 

) 

) 

.: ... : .: '· · · ON· AP.PEAL . 
.·i,··co;rWLUSTONS AND ORDER 

·MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CON'I'ROL OF THE CITY 
OF .. NEWARK, 

Respond.en,.t · 

- - -·- ·- - - - - ·- ·::._ I ..... 

)' 

. ·.)· 

............ · . 
• _I .; ••• 4 • • : •• • 

.. ;_' ·, .... ·.* 

' :· . .~. · .. ' .. 

s·eymour. Klein, Esq .• , .Attorney ·for ,Ap.pellnnt. 
Raymond Schroeder, Esq.,· Attorney. -..for Respondent. 

l?Y . T.HE COMMISSIONER: . '· · · :: · · : · 
~ "• I • .i • ' ' * r • 

This appeal is from the:. revocation of appellant's plenary retail 
consumption license for premises 131 Clinton Avenue, Newark, by the 
respondent after he was found guilty of charges alleging tP,at: 

· (1) . and ~-2) - ·He-. sold. and served alcoholic beverages to .a minor •. 
· · <'3)' He .·permitted a brawl on his licensed premises. . 

(4) and 5) --Be :per~itted prostitutes .on his licensed premises: 
·.:and also perrni tted. lewd and. immoral act .. ivi ~_ies. : 

·there. · :_ . . . 
(6) · ~ He so·1a and served o.lcoholic ·beverages. to. intoxi­

cated persons. 
(7)' _:and-. (8) - ·He permitted female. employe~s ·.to nccept>.·beve·rages 

at the expense of patrO.ns .... 7 .. :: ", ...- , · • __ .' . " 

. . .. . ~ . ' r· .. .. 

· :BY· agr:eeID:ent. of ·connsel. .for the .respective.:.parties~-: .. th~ entire 
record of the hearing below was· introduced.ii:ptcLevide:q:ce.'.'a:rid it wa.s .. : 
stipulated"that a.11 -the testimony .therein propGrly :_admis.si-bl,e be: 
considered for the purpose of this decision. fl. careful·: re.vieVit.::of :: .. 
this record, excluding all of the incompetent testimony contained 
therein,. amply sup·ports the respondent t ~ .. finding: of~ guiit::a$ to all 
charges, wi~h the -possible ·exception.·of .. .charge;. (3} .... · ,;_: ...... : · :·.": ..... ; 

. . .· .'. I· .•,, •••. 

In addition to this record, the testimony of one witne.ss., a:. : 
minor female who was born on March 8, 1924, vvas taken orally at the 
hearing herein~ Her story presents a. spectacle which can lead only 
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to the same· ·conc1u·sio'.n t'hat is justified ·on. th2 bas.is. of the record 
below·, . .'.to. wi"t, t-ha t .~tr~e .a.ppellan t knowingly harbor'ecl' ·prostitutes in 
his. ta:ve~.n: .and· ehcqurag~d .---:- =·indeed, coop.er~ted ·with. -- them in their : 
"bu·sJ~ness" ... o.f soliciting male· pat:ro'ns ttmre for .immoral purposes. : 

• ~ • • • l .. • • • " 

She testifi:~ci :that· she first .. visj~ted ·ti-ie ta.ver·n fri J"une 1942 
Vvi th a party of ... friends. After being serve«J. several :d.r1nks. of. 
whiske;>r at a, ·table .9 she separa-ted herself from the party and occupied 
a stool at the bar.-· ·The: a:ppellant, also seated at the bar, commenced' 
a conversation with her which she related as follows: 

"He asked my name and where I came from and we. -.started· 
talking and he bought a few drinks anc1 he told ine I shoi1ld: 

· cori.ie in more often and that I would not have to pay· for any 
of my drinks and if I troo.tecl tht) customers rig_ht ne. wqu.ld 
treat me right o" · 

As a result ·of this conversation, shE; began frequenting the 
appellant rs tavern almost daily thcrenfter and drinking with ruen, 
raany of whom were introduced to her by the defen<lant~ On innumerable 
occasions, sometirae~ as often as twice a week, she had sexual inter­
course with these men at an apartu.ent. leased by .the appellant and 
located near the tavern. The key to the apartri.ent was kept ·at the'. 
tavern and V'lhen it was requ1red ei thor she or her uale corJpanion 
obtained it from the· appellant •. A charge for the use of the room was 
rJade by the appellant in adcli tion to her charge for services· rendered, 

,. ' :~ 

This reprehensible situation continued. for· 2.pproximate.iy" ·four 
or five months, c11uaing all of which tiLJ.e there were half a dozen·. 
other girls who were nlso alnost unily habitues of the· .tav~rn and 
wet·e·: encourag_ed by the appellant to consw11e liquor with meri. On· one 
occasion wht::n the .1ainor · visi t«3d the appellant 1 s p.partment , ... she 
obser.vod one 9f. these girls le·ave·. there with: a IJan, t11e. gitl using 
the front exit a·nd the .Llan the rear· -exit.· · · , ' .· , 

:· '. : . "Irt Sept~r~1ber or October 1942, the ninor' s uother conplained · to 
':. -tb.e.-. appellan.t an~. requested that ·he, :refuse to allow her daughter in 

the· .tavern. ·. Despite this request; -the YJinor . continued. to visit the 
tavern'.w-ith '._the appellant's lmowledge·, .although ,for -a period .. of·"two 
months thereafter. sor.ie pretetise 'at ·not allowing her ·to drink liquor 
was made ..... she . testified, however, th.at the bartenders "sneake¢1."' 
drinks of liquor to her. · 

In the light of the crEx1ible sto:cj_es. told by the feuale 
ha bi tues of the appellant's tavern, which are part o:f the s~ipul,ated 
recorcL:;·:· .. an~l. tl).e a~or~sd.id dctailec:t account eiven by the few1.le·· ri1inor, 
the categoric.al Q.enials of the appellant are entitled to little, if 
nny, weight. 

Further recital of the testinony is needless.. Sufficient has 
already been shown to demonstrate the appellant•s complete Unworthi­
ness to be entrusted with the.privileges of a liquor license. Any 
penalty short of an outright revocation of the license, rJerely on the 
basis of the appellant's guilt of charges (4) and (5) would be 
unwarranted. er. Re Sengebush.2.. Bulletin 311, IteLi 8, and cases 
therein cited. I further find, however, that the appellant is also 
guilty of all other charges brought against hir;1 by the respondent 
with the possible exception of ch~rge (3). · 

Under the circumstances, the revocation of appellant's license 
is affiroed and the appeal herein will be dismissed. 
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Accordingly, it is, .on this· ·3,0th day of June, 1944, 

ORDERED, that the re~ocation ·of appellant.t .. s. plenar-y .. ret.ail. 
consumption license for premi:s.e.s 131-33 Clinton Avenue, New~rk, by 
the respondent, be and the same is hereby aff"irmed, and the .petition 
of appeal herei1i be and the same j_s :riereby di_smissed. 

ALFRED.E. DRISCOLL 
__ ; Qomm:issioner 

7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - D t-ALLESSIO 11. CLHTEhBT - ORDER. OF 
DISCONTINUANCE. 

(Case #2) 
ANGELO.D 1ALLESSIO, 

Apellant, 

vs. 

BOROUGH.COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF.CARTERET, . 

Respondent •. 

On Appeal 

: · ORDER OF DISCONTINUANCE 

. : 

Benedict W. Harrington, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Michael Resko; Esq., Attorney for Respondont. 

BY THE. COivThHSSIONER:·· 
I . . .. . ' . . . 

This .is an appeal from ·the denial .of &ppellant 1 $. applicatton~· 
for. a .person-to-person tra:t1sfer of. a plenary retail- con~mmption - ._. 
license f6r premises located at ·535 Roosevelt Av~nue~ B6rq~gh ~t 
Carteret. 

~-.:. ._ At the t+earing sQheduled to be held herein, ·the attorney for 
a:ppell.1nt requested leave to withdraw the clppeal .· The ·a itorney ·ror 
the· -respond~mt has duly consented to the wi thd1~~wal of t:t}.e · appeai 
and no-. :reas_on appears why the. request should riot be grq.!}ted~ · 

·Accordingly,· it is, on this 5th day of Ju~y; __ -1944-,-; 
. . . ~ 

ORDERED that the q.p~9eal herein be c:_md the,: same is here by 
-d.iscontinueci. 


